
Appendix A 
 

Council says it is unable to remove convicted 

councillor ahead of sentencing 
Wakefield Council has explained to local residents that it is powerless to remove a councillor 
convicted of sex offences involving children. 

Independent councillor Alex Kear is reported by the BBC to have admitted trying to entice a child 
aged under 13 to engage in sexual activity, and attempting to incite a child into pornography. 

He is due to be sentenced on 20 August at Leeds Crown Court. 

Gillian Marshall, the council's chief legal officer, said: "Under local authority legislation, Alex Kear 
remains a councillor. Wakefield Council is powerless to remove him at this stage. 

"Central government has essentially left local councils powerless to take action in these 
situations. We do not have any authority to remove elected members from their position, 
regardless of the severity of their alleged crimes, unless they receive a significant custodial 
sentence.  

“Therefore unless Cllr Kear chooses to resign, he remains a councillor. This will be reviewed 
when he is sentenced.” 

She said the council had taken “appropriate safeguarding measures” when it became aware of 
West Yorkshire Police’s investigation of the matter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-leeds-53350453


The right to lobby councillors: Holborn 

Studios 2 
A High Court judge recently considered the right of local councillors to receive 
correspondence from the public and to consider it when making decisions. Richard 
Harwood QC analyses the outcome. 

The High Court has ruled, for the first time, whether members of the public can write to 
councillors, and whether councillors can read those letters in advance of taking decisions. The 
case concerned the practice of the London Borough of Hackney of prohibiting planning 
committee members from reading correspondence sent to them about forthcoming applications. 

Holborn Studios run the largest photographic studio in Europe. Redevelopment is proposed by 
their landlords, with a scheme which will not accommodate them. In 2017 planning permission 
was quashed because an unfair failure to reconsult on amendments and a failure to disclose 
application documents in breach of a legitimate expectation: R (Holborn Studios) v London 
Borough of Hackney [2017] EWHC 2823 (Admin). A new application was considered by 
Hackney’s Planning Sub-Committee in January 2019. Shortly before the meeting Holborn 
Studio’s managing director wrote to the committee members about the officers’ report and 
received this reply from the chair: 

“Planning members are advised to resist being lobbied by either applicant or objectors.” 

Holborn Studio’s solicitors, Harrison Grant, then wrote to the planning officers, copying in the 
committee members, explaining why the officer recommendation to refuse the application should 
be rejected. They also said that Hackney’s approach of not allowing committee members to read 
representations sent to them was unlawful. A councillor replied that he had been given legal 
advice that he "should forward any lobbying letters to Governance Services and refrain from 
reading them". Consequently, he said, "I have not read your email". In an addendum report the 
officers responded to the solicitors’ letter: 

“Members are warned about viewing lobbying material as this can be considered to be prejudicial 
to their consideration of the application.” 

This reflected the Council’s leaflet ‘How to have your say at the Planning Sub-Committee’, sent 
to the public in advance of the meeting "it is advised that you don’t contact any of the councillors 
before a meeting". 

The particular issue was whether the public could write to councillors about decisions they will be 
making and whether those councillors could consider those representations. The point was 
remarkably free of any judicial authority, apart from a passing comment by Dove J in R(Legard) v 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea [1] that "As democratically elected representatives 
they are expected to receive and consider representations and lobbying from those interested in 
the issues they are determining". 

Holborn Studios relied on Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights and the 
common law.  Article 10 provides "Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right 

http://www.holbornstudios.com/
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2017/2823.html
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2017/2823.html
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2018/32.html
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2018/32.html


shall include freedom to hold opinions and to receive and impart information … subject to such 
formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a 
democratic society". In R(Lord Carlisle of Berriew v Secretary of State for the Home 
Department [2] Parliamentarians asked for the exclusion of a dissident Iranian politician from the 
United Kingdom to be lifted to enable her to address meetings in Parliament on issues 
associated with Iran. Lord Neuberger said at paragraph 91, discussing meetings with MPs and 
Peers: 

“These are hugely important rights. Freedom of speech, and particularly political speech, is the 
foundation of any democracy. Without it, how can the electorate know whom to elect and how 
can the parliamentarians know how to make up their minds on the difficult issues they have to 
confront? How can they decide whether or not to support the Government in the actions it wishes 
to take?” 

Baroness Hale emphasised that whilst the politician could still speak to UK Parliamentarians by 
video or audio link, or they could see her in Paris, the preventing a meeting at Westminster was 
still an interference with the Parliamentarians’ Article 10 rights. [3] 

Holborn Studios also relied on the common law as being in step with Article 10 citing Lord Steyn 
in R v Secretary of State for the Home Department ex p Simms [4]: 

“The starting point is the right of freedom of expression. In a democracy it is the primary right: 
without it an effective rule of law is not possible. … In Attorney-General v. Guardian Newspapers 
Ltd. (No. 2) [1990] 1 A.C. 109, 283-284, Lord Goff of Chieveley expressed the opinion that in the 
field of freedom of speech there was in principle no difference between English law on the 
subject and article 10 of the Convention.  … 

"Freedom of expression is, of course, intrinsically important: it is valued for its own sake. But it is 
well recognised that it is also instrumentally important. It serves a number of broad objectives. 
First, it promotes the self-fulfilment of individuals in society. Secondly, in the famous words of 
Holmes J. (echoing John Stuart Mill), “the best test of truth is the power of the thought to get itself 
accepted in the competition of the market:” Abrams v. United States (1919) 250 U.S. 616, 
630, per Holmes J. (dissenting). Thirdly, freedom of speech is the lifeblood of democracy. The 
free flow of information and ideas informs political debate. It is a safety valve: people are more 
ready to accept decisions that go against them if they can in principle seek to influence them. It 
acts as a brake on the abuse of power by public officials. It facilitates the exposure of errors in 
the governance and administration of justice of the country …” 

Dove J referred to the Local Government Association’s publication “Probity in Planning” which 
says "Lobbying is a normal part of the planning process". It was "indisputably correct" that "that 
issues in relation to freedom of expression and the application of Article 10 of the ECHR were 
engaged in the communication between members of a local authority, and in particular members 
of a planning committee, and members of the public who they represent and on whose behalf 
they were making decisions in the public interest" (para 78).  He held (para 78): 

“Similarly, bearing in mind the importance of the decisions which the members of the planning 
committee are making, and the fact that they are acting in the context of a democratically 
representative role, the need for the communication of views and opinions between councillors 
and the public whom they represent must be afforded significant weight. In my view, it would be 
extremely difficult to justify as proportionate the discouragement, prohibition or prevention of 

https://www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKSC/2014/60.html
https://www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKSC/2014/60.html


communication between public and the councillors representing them which was otherwise in 
accordance with the law. Here it was no part of the defendant’s case to suggest that the 
communication which the claimant made in their correspondence in respect of the committee 
report was anything other than lawful.” 

Mr Justice Dove concluded (para 79): 

“Receiving communications from objectors to an application for planning permission is an 
important feature of freedom of expression in connection with democratic decision-taking and in 
undertaking this aspect of local authority business. Whilst it may make perfect sense after the 
communication has been read for the member to pass it on to officers (so that for instance its 
existence can be logged in the file relating to the application, and any issues which need to be 
addressed in advice to members can be taken up in a committee report), the preclusion or 
prevention of members reading such material could not be justified as proportionate since it 
would serve no proper purpose in the decision-taking process. Any concern that members might 
receive misleading or illegitimate material will be resolved by the passing of that correspondence 
to officers, so that any such problem of that kind would be rectified. In my view there is an 
additional issue of fairness which arises if members of the planning committee are prevented 
from reading lobbying material from objectors and required to pass that information unread to 
their officers. The position that would leave members in would be that they would be reliant only 
on material from the applicant placed on the public record as part of the application or the 
information and opinions summarised and edited in the committee report. It is an important 
feature of the opportunity of an objector to a planning application to be able to present that 
objection and the points which they wish to make in the manner which they believe will make 
them most cogent and persuasive. Of course, it is a matter for the individual councillor in the 
discharge of his responsibilities to choose what evidence and opinion it is that he or she wishes 
to study in discharging the responsibility of determining a planning application, but the issue in 
the present case is having the access to all the material bearing upon the application in order to 
make that choice. If the choice is curtailed by an instruction not to read any lobbying material 
from members of the public that has a significant impact on the ability of a member of the public 
to make a case in relation to a proposed development making the points that they wish to make 
in the way in which they would wish to make them. 

81. … The standard correspondence clearly advised against members of the public writing 
directly to members of the committee; there was no warrant for that advice or discouragement 
and it impeded the freedom of expression of a member of the public who was entitled to write to 
a member of the planning committee setting out in his or her own terms the points they wish to 
be considered in respect of an application and expect that the member would have the 
opportunity to read it.” 

The permission was not quashed on this ground since whilst committee members had thought 
they were obliged to disregard a letter from Holborn Studios’ solicitors, their points were made by 
their QC at the committee meeting. 

The judgment establishes, surprisingly for the first time, the right of local councillors to receive 
correspondence from the public and to consider it when making decisions. Part of that is the right 
of the public to write. There is also a recognition that members can and will be lobbied, whether 
in writing, in meetings, at social events or chatting in the street. Provided that is done openly, in 
particular that correspondence is copied to officers whether by the writer or the recipient, that is 
not simply legitimate, but an important part of the democratic process. 



The planning permission was though quashed because the council failed to make affordable 
housing viability assessments available to Holborn Studios and the public. These were 
background papers and given government policy and guidance on transparency, the public 
interest did not allow these to be exempt information. Dove J found that the viability material 
which was published to justify a reduced affordable housing contribution was ‘opaque and 
incoherent’. This aspect of the case is considered in detail here. 

  

https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/planning/318-planning-features/44051-access-to-viability-assessments-holborn-studios-2


NALC renews calls for power to suspend 
councillors for up to six months 
The National Association of Local Councils (NALC) has called on the Government to take “urgent 
action” to introduce a power for local authorities to suspend councillors for up to six months. 

The introduction of such a power was recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life in a report in January 2019 to the Prime Minister on improving ethical standards in local 
government. 

NALC has made its call after working with the Local Government Association (LGA) on the 
development of an updated national model code of conduct for all tiers of local government. 

The LGA published the draft code earlier this month for consultation. 

On the power to suspend, NALC said: “Failure to introduce this sanction alongside other 
measures will risk wider steps being taken to improve ethical standards, such as the model code 
of conduct and training for councillors and clerks, as being ineffective. 

“Now more than ever, high standards of conduct in government at all levels are needed to protect 
the integrity of decision making, maintain public confidence and to safeguard local democracy. 

“That is why NALC is also calling for the Committee on Standards in Public Life to publish a 
timetable for reviewing progress on the implementation of the report’s wider recommendations 
and best practice to ensure this important issue continues to be a priority for action.” 

  

https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/governance/396-governance-news/39731-watchdog-calls-for-councils-to-have-power-to-suspend-councillors-for-up-to-6-months
https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/governance/396-governance-news/39731-watchdog-calls-for-councils-to-have-power-to-suspend-councillors-for-up-to-6-months
https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/governance/396-governance-news/43958-local-government-association-consults-on-model-member-code-of-conduct


Community councillor in Wales fails to secure 

injunction to stop Ombudsman investigating 

complaints against him 
A High Court judge has rejected an application by a community councillor for an injunction 
against the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) to stop its investigation of complaints 
made against him. 

Jonathan Bishop had been the subject of complaints by the former clerk, the chair and vice-chair 
of the Taff's Well and Nantgarw Community Council. 

The application for an injunction was made on an urgent basis, before a claim had been issued. 

In Bishop v Public Service Ombudsman for Wales [2020] EWHC 1503 (Admin) His Honour 
Judge Jarman QC, sitting as a judge of the High Court, said the basis of the application was that 
the complaints should be investigated under a local resolution procedure which had been 
adopted by the council, and not by the statutory procedure under Part III of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

Cllr Bishop asserted that the former procedure, which is an informal non statutory procedure, 
was appropriate where, as here, complaints were made against a councillor by another councillor 
rather than a member of the public. 

In his pre-action protocol letter the applicant set out three reasons why the Ombudsman did not 
have the power to investigate the complaint. These were: 

1. Issues of politeness should be dealt with under the local resolution procedure. 
2. Councillors and officers are expected to have a thick skin. 
3. Allegations made by the vice-chair about the applicant were made outside the political arena. 

A "further aspect" was then stated to be that named members of PSOW staff had acted in a 
biased manner towards him in other referrals or complaints. This included that complaints 
against him had been treated more favourably than complaints which he had made against the 
complainants. Mr Bishop expanded upon this in his oral submissions by saying that his 
complaints were not investigated but those against him were. 

The complaint by the chair of the council, Alun Fowler, was made in September 2019. The 
following month the Ombudsman wrote to Cllr Bishop to inform him that the complaint would be 
investigated. 

That investigation is now in the process of collating evidence. By letter dated 31 March 2020 the 
Ombudsman informed Cllr Bishop that the complaint against him by the vice-chair, Helen 
Edmunds, would not be investigated as a stand-alone complaint but as part of the ongoing 
investigation. 

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2020/1503.html


In an email Cllr Bishop informed the Ombudsman of several medical conditions which he has, 
including autism spectrum disorder and also a high IQ with dyslexia, dyscalculia and dysgraphia. 

In a reply sent on 6 April 2020 an assistant investigation manager at the Ombudsman’s service 
replied, saying Cllr Bishop’s comments had been noted and would be considered during the 
course of the investigation. 

HHJ Jarman QC said Cllr Bishop’s contention that the Ombudsman should not be investigating 
the complaints against him under the statutory procedure but that the complaints should be dealt 
with in the local resolution process was at the heart of his application for an injunction to stop the 
current investigation. 

Counsel for the Ombudsman, Gwydion Hughes, submitted that such an injunction should not be 
granted for three reasons: 

1. There was no good reason or urgency to justify making the application prior to the 
commencement of a claim. 

2. There was no serious issue to be tried with a real as opposed to a fanciful prospect of 
succeeding at trial. 

3. Exceptional circumstances would have to be shown before a court prevented a statutory 
investigatory body from exercising its powers of investigation, and none were shown here. 

HHJ Jarman QC said it was appropriate to deal with the most substantive of those grounds first, 
namely the second ground that there was no serious issue to be tried. 

The judge said: “In deciding whether or not to investigate, as PSOW and OVW [One Voice 
Wales] guidance make clear, one of the matters taken into account is the seriousness of the 
complaint. 

“In my judgment Alun Fowler's complaint clearly goes far beyond matters of politeness or matters 
in respect of which he can reasonably be expected to be thick skinned. The reference to obscene 
and offensive language may come within that category, but the complaint continues to include 
allegations that the actions of the applicant have caused two clerks to resign and a third to 
consider her position, to enclose a long list of complaints against the applicant, that most 
members of the council have indicated a wish to resign if the applicant is not dealt with, and to 
enclose statements showing a pattern of unacceptable behaviour on the part of the applicant.” 

He continued: “Each of those other aspects of the complaint is in my judgment clearly capable of 
amounting to a lack of consideration for others and/or may reasonably be regarded as bringing 
the office or authority into disrepute. Each of these is in a different category to a lack of 
politeness or a matter in respect of which other members of the council should be thick skinned 
about. 

“In my judgment the applicant does not have a real prospect of succeeding at trial in establishing 
that the complaints against him should be dealt with in the local resolution process rather than be 
investigated by the PSOW.” 



In respect of the complaint of Helen Edmunds against the applicant, the judge noted that the 
Ombudsman had informed Cllr Bishop by letter dated 31 March 2020 that it had been decided 
not to investigate this as a standalone complaint, but as part of the existing investigation. 

“Given that Alun Fowler's complaint alleges that the applicant has shown a pattern of 
unacceptable behaviour and the most of the members of the council had threatened resignation 
if the applicant is not dealt with, in my judgment that was clearly an approach which PSOW was 
entitled to adopt,” he said. 

As for the applicant's allegation that the Ombudsman had shown bias against him in refusing to 
investigate his complaints, the judge noted that Cllr Bishop said that the reason the Ombudsman 
gave for not investigating his complaints was that he had not identified which part of the code he 
alleged was broken by Alun Fowler, but neither had the latter in his complaint. 

“However, it is clear from reading the decision of PSOW in respect of the applicant's complaint 
against Alun Fowler that that is not the reason given for not investigating that complaint.” 

The judge said the reasons were given in a letter from the Ombudsman to the applicant dated 6 
April 2020. HHJ Jarman QC went on to cite large extracts from that letter. 

He said the Ombudsman’s decision was reasoned and reasonable. “It is clear that the request for 
references to the code in future was a request for assistance for the avoidance of doubt rather 
than the basis for refusal. The reasons for refusal included lack of evidence, which the applicant 
said he would only supply if an investigation was initiated, and lack of particularity. This was in 
marked contrast to Alun Fowler's complaint, which was particularised and accompanied by 
statements.” 

The judge said another particular of bias relied upon by the applicant was that Helen Edmunds’ 
complaint that the applicant said to her that she shouldn't come to council meetings with a 
communicable infection was being investigated, but his complaint about her that she said that 
applicant could not help with voluntary work as a friendly face was needed, was not being 
investigated. 

“However, as is clear from PSOW's letter concerning the former, that is not being investigated as 
a standalone complaint but as part of the ongoing investigation which includes an allegation of a 
pattern of unacceptable behaviour on the part of the applicant,” the judge said. 

HHJ Jarman QC continued: “Finally, in respect of bias, the applicant says that is shown by how 
PSOW conducted an interview of his support worker as part of the investigation, after which the 
support worker wrote to PSOW saying that the draft statement which had been sent to him did 
not fairly reflect what he said in the interview and was in breach of data protection rights arises. 
In my judgment this is far from justifying the allegation of bias.” 

The applicant submitted before the judge that the complaint of Helen Edmunds dealt with matters 
outside council business and therefore came within the principle in Livingstone v The 
Adjudication Panel for England [2006] EWHC 2533 (Admin). 

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2006/2533.html


HHJ Jarman QC agreed with counsel for the Ombudsman that this and any other jurisdictional 
points could be raised by the applicant in the course of the investigation (see, for example 
APW/001/2018-19/CT Councillor Graham Down). 

The judge said the applicant in his oral submissions referred to his medical conditions as 
impacting upon the subject matter of the complaints against him and his ability to take part in the 
investigation. 

“As indicated above he has made these known to PSOW who has indicated that they will be 
taken into account and that reasonable adjustments will be made in the investigation. The 
applicant invited me to extend time for any judicial review claim in light of these conditions, but it 
is not appropriate to do so unless and until a claim is issued.” 

HHJ Jarman QC concluded that he was not satisfied that Cllr Bishop had shown any serious 
issue to be tried, and that was sufficient to justify refusing to grant the order sought. 

The judge said it was not necessary for him to make findings on the other points taken by 
counsel for the Ombudsman. 
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Appendix B 
 
Standards Commission for Scotland 
 
Have continued to work, dealing with cases by online hearings. 
 
8 July 2020 HIGHLAND COUNCILLOR CENSURED FOR FAILING TO DECLARE AN INTEREST  
 
A Highland Councillor, Alan Henderson, was censured by the Standards Commission at a 
Hearing held online on 8 July 2020 for failing to declare his interest in HITRANS (the local 
regional transport partnership), as required by the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, at a 
meeting of Highland Council’s Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee on 
16 May 2019.  
 
The Hearing Panel accepted, however, that Councillor Henderson’s failure to comply with 
the Code was inadvertent and an oversight. It noted that he had apologised unreservedly.  
 
The Panel heard that it was not in dispute that Councillor Henderson moved, and voted on, 
a motion to approve £170,000 worth of additional funds for work relating to Skye Airport / 
Aerodrome; and for him, as Committee Chair, to write to the Transport Secretary on behalf 
of the Council and also on behalf of HITRANS, requesting support. The Panel noted that 
HITRANS was a member of a working group established for the purpose of developing Skye 
Aerodrome into an airport and that Councillor Henderson had been Chair of HITRANS since 
June 2017. While the Panel accepted that Councillor Henderson’s role as Chair was 
unremunerated, was widely known, and that the funding approved by the committee would 
not benefit HITRANS, it nevertheless noted that he should have declared an interest under 
the terms of the Councillors’ Code.  
 
A specific exclusion in the Code for members of regional transport partnerships would have 
allowed Councillor Henderson to take part in this discussion and decision-making, if he had 
declared this interest.  
 
The Panel concluded, therefore, that Councillor Henderson’s conduct did not warrant a 
more severe sanction than censure.  
 
This was because there was no evidence that he had attempted to conceal his interest or 
that there was any personal gain. Furthermore, if Councillor Henderson had declared the 
interest as required, the specific exclusion in the Code which applied would still have 
allowed him to take part in the discussion and decisionmaking.  
 
Ms Ashleigh Dunn, Standards Commission Member and Chair of the Hearing Panel, said: 
“The requirement for councillors to declare certain interests is a fundamental requirement 
of the Code. A failure to do so can remove the opportunity for openness and transparency 
in a councillor’s role and can deny members of the public the opportunity to consider 
whether a councillor’s interests may or may not influence their discussion and 
decisionmaking.” “In this case, however, the Panel had no reason to consider the failure to 
declare the interest was anything other than an inadvertent breach of the Code. It noted 



that Councillor Henderson had made no attempt to hide his interest and had apologised to 
all concerned, including the complainant, for his failure to declare it.”  
 
All councillors have a personal responsibility to adhere to the provisions outlined in the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, which is based on nine key principles, including, integrity, 
honesty and respect.  
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